
STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND 

§ 

§ 
§ 

FOURTH AMENDMENT (RENEWAL) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE 
ANALYST SERVICES BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC. 

This Fourth Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a body 
corporate and politic under the laws of Texas acting herein by and through its Commissioners 
Court (hereinafter "County"), and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized 
to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide Language Analyst Services for the 
Sheriff's Office under the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Strike Force/Strategic 
Initiative Program OCDETF (hereinafter "Services"); and 

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional 
services and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local 
Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Language 
Analyst Services on or about October 22, 2013, and as amended on or about September 25, 
2014, as amended on September 9, 2015 and last amended on October 25, 2016, (herein known 
as the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A); AND 

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement 
incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein: 

1) The Agreement for Professional Services for Language Analyst Services is hereby renewed 
for an additional one year period beginning on October 1, 2017 and will terminate on 
September 30, 2018. 

2) County shall pay Contractor fees calculated at an amount of $74.04 per hour, for a total 
number of hours not to exceed one thousand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) labor hours 
rendered pursuant to this Agreement. With a total Maximum Compensation for the 
performance of Services not to exceed an amount of $142,156.00 forthe 2017-18 renewal 
term. 

3) All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda or amendments, not 
modified herein shall remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If 
there is a conflict between this Fourth Amendment and the Agreement for Professional 
Services for Language Analyst Services (or any prior executed document), the provisions of 
this Fourth Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict. 

Page 1of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated 
below. 

FORT BEND COUNTY 

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Authorized Agent- Signature 

(JLAl1c Ycq_Vl(jf( W {h(,{pqj 
Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

~ cJF@~d07.7?-AU 
Title 

Date: _ __._~=--t"~--=-~--"--/._/_~_4__._Y_r_ 
ATIEST: 

Laura Richard, County Clerk 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of ________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement. 

Robert E. Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor 

mtr 1:\AGREEMENTS\2018 Agreements\Sheriff\HIDTA OCDEF1\Language Analysts\Fourth Amend to MVM Inc LANG ANLST Agreement FY 2017-18 

.docx 

Page 2 of 2 



EXHIBIT A: 

AS ATIACHED TO: 

FOURTH AMENDMENT (RENEWAL) TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 

LANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES 

BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC. 



OF FORT BEWD 

§ 
§ 
§ 

nu AMENDMENT (RENEWAl) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE 
A M.YSTSERVlCES BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC. 

37C 

l tln lhurd Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a body 
¢'<!)"~te; an pei)frtk: ulitdef" the faws of Texas acting herein by and through its Commissioners 
<C'6 ~~.e:iie1lllafter "'Cownty"}, and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter ucontractor"), a company authorized 
w ~'dW'e ls111S'illless; 1n the Sta.te of Texas. 

WllfER~ CciJ nty desires that Contractor provide Language Analyst Services for the 
Sl're1nfif's; Oft1¢e 1!.flifd1er the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Strike Force/Strategic 
lmftiiatf.v P'rognm OOJ.ElF (hereinafter "Services");. and 

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional 
semcre a:m:d tfiterefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local 
G<lJ! l!Cmat Code~ a:nd 

ffEREAS, the partres have executed and accepted that certa in Agreement for 
ll.a:rifg;w:ge t«iratyst Services on 01 about October 22, 2013, and as amended on or about 
S'ep.te:mll>:eir 25, 2014, and as amended on September 9, 2015, (herein known as the 
"' grree1iiiten /" aiua:ci:Jitedl as Exhibit A); AND 

Elf.AS,. the f~I o.wfng changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement 
flll'cro--ii;sC!f'a~ b re.fe:retlfce 1n the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein: 

1-j lllfe AgJe.eme:m fof P'rof~ssronal Services for Language Analyst Services is hereby 
re:lifewe:dl foir a: additrcmat one year period beginning on October 1, 2016 and will 
t'efm1rrate ol'ill September 30, 2017. 

l Colllm sJifa:I pay Comtractor fees calculated at an amount of $71.89 per hour, for a total 
m: m:kr C!J.f IJrocui's not to exceed one t housand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) labor 
tirow s rem:de:redl pursuant to this Agreement. With a total Maximum Compensat ion for 
the peffotrmam:ce nf Services not to exceed an amount of one hundred thirty-eight 
~san twemy-eigJrt: dolrars and 80/100 ($138,028.80) for the 2016-17 renewal term. 

3 At teli'ms and conditions. of the Agree.ment , including any addenda or amendments, not 
modffiedl be~e:in shal remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If 
there fs a confJ1ct between this Third Amendment and the Agreement for Professional 
Se:rlll~e for 11.anguage Anafyst Services, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall 
p-treVcJf~ WI hJ J'egatrd to the OOnfUct. 

1 ot tr 

10/28/2016 - Original sent to Lesl ie Gibbs, Sheriffs Office 



. ESS 'W ERfOf~ the. parties pot t rr hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated 

MVM, INC. 

Authorized Agent- Signatufe 

Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

~ P (11or I/vu fttvJJdi/nt . 
Tltle 

Date: ---'l_0,_._/1 ~' / ___ 1 _v _ _ _ 
II 

AUDITOR'S CERTfFICA TE 

~te;~ a .rtifi th-a f11nds are avaifable in the amount of j ?~ C2.f RO to 
amdl risa-y the o ligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agre~ent. 

11~{~ 

2of17 



EXHIBIT A 

3of t 7 



§ 
§; 
§ 

S'E<Oll DA END ENITlO PROFESSlO :Al. SERVICESAGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE ANALVSTSERVICES 
BElWEER FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC. 

J..:J.. 
l!f( ! ectand Amendment is entered into on the-41/}day of .$ip-f mh lb , 2015 by and 

n.tl~~ fC!Jllt Bellfdl ~nty, Texas. ai body corporate and politic under the laws of Texas acting herein by 
a~ m lt'f. Commissionefs Cocnt (fte:reinafter "County"'), and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor"), 
ill CC'Mipa' ao frorra~ to amdlld business in the State of Texas. 

~ fffe ~i'ff ha~ executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE 
If. ~'J SiRVla5 M ot about 0€to1Jer :t, 2013, and as amended on or about September 25, 2014, 
(}fe i!f'tll ltlfeW111 as; tfte "'Agr;~erm!nt,"" attad Ted as Exhibit· A}; AND ' 

EASi the folhwing changes are incorporated as if a part of the orlglniil Agreement 
i'n(lllfiJOtrated! &v refi ret:ree i dM! same as iffutlY set forth verbatim herein: 

]_~ ~ •eeme11 fii>r· Pirofessiona , Seneices for Language Analyst Services Is hereby renewed for an 
ad'ditiana one "Weal' period beginn.ing on October 1, 2015 and will terminate on ~ptember 30, 
2mti 

I 

1) County sliralll pay CQ:ntrad.or fees calculated at an amount of $69.80 per hour, for a total number 
of llfGaB> no to exceed one thousand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) labor hcrurs rendered 
pu~ to t fJ •· Agreflil1ea~ With a total Maximum Compensation for the performance of 
~wfas. n:« to ~ aJlll amaun of or:re hundred thirty-four thousand and sixteen dollars and 
no:J1• (1$:134,&~00J fur the 201S--16 renewal term. 

31 r terr~ a · "rid 1&111s>oftbe Ag1eeme.nt,. indudingany addenda or amendments; not modified 
6 e i1l $ I rrema' r fufll fo,ce and effect and for the term of Agreement. If thete is a conflict 
61!,~-n t frf ~ Amendfinellt and the Agreement for Professional Services '.for Language 
~~ se.lltt~, t prroomions of this Second Amendment shall prevail with regard to the 
canflfd, 

Execution page follows 

Page 1 of 2 

-4 oH 7 



ESS IJIH£Df ., the parties p:it their hands to this Amendment on the dates Indicated below. 

MVM,INC. 

Authorized Agent· S#gnature 
, 

NAflll C4YID$ 
Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

't/. P. PtOF. ~et; 

Date; _4"-+/--'4._,./_2_0_15 __ _,__ 

Paplofl 

5i of 17 



flRg AMfNl!JMEfolflflO P OfESS' ONAL SERVfCES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES 
Bf1W£f:NI FORTBENDCOUNlY AND MVM, INC. 

])ffSi lrt'7Stt Ame:n:d'me rs entered iato on the~y of 6ttf J?td£L . 2014 by and between 
ffG Beltdl County,. TelGS, a hooy corporate and politic under the laws of Texas acting herein by and 
tifnioogi iti$ <Uilmml'ssfoners Court there:lnafter "Count'(), and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor''), a 
<tGrtri;ran at!!tifrari2edl to mndbd: business in the State ofT exas. 

WEIEREAS~ tile parties have exeaited and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE 
""""'"-""SB ras (\ti. "'Agreement." attached as Exhibit A} on or about October 1, 2013; AND 

WHEREA\S, the folllo.wi'.ng changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement 
in.C"G11~e'd byrefe:ren-ce i 1!fre same as iffull'y set forth verbatim herein: 

:t» Th'e' ~Jle-e:men for Professional Services for language Analyst Services Is hereby renewed for an 
addition-a 0111:e vea 111efi'od beginning, on: October 1, 2014 and will terminate on September 30, 
~S. 

t ~tmtvs·l'lal pay Con1!tadoir fees cakulated at an amount of $67. 774 per hour, for a total number 
cr>f ffo-crs; m!Sf: ~ ecceedl one tfro~nd nine· hundred and twenty (1,920) labor hours rendered 
pul'lsua to tft AgtieEmeDt~ With a total: Maximum Compensation for the performance of 
Semas n:a mi exce:ed a1111 amount of $130,126 dollars and eight/100 ($130,126.08) for the 2014-
15 ren e:wa:E fe:irm 

3 Al te.mis andl mndions of the Agreement.. including any addenda or amendments, not modified 
freft:i sfrcrl 1emafn m full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there Is a conflict 
be1w.eeni this IFil!st Amendment: and the Agreement for Professional Services for Language Analyst 
Sevr~es, tfl.e pirnisions of this Fim Am.endment shall prevail with regard to the conflict. 

Execution page follows 

Pagel of 3' 

6of 17 



W1J11N:lf!S WJIE'RIDIF, the parties put the:fir hands. to this Amendment on the dates indicated below. 

~~----------- Authoriled Agent- Printed Name 

CW:/eve 
Title 

li>ian Wllsani~ C&unty Oe:rfc: Dat.e: _......,9/. ...... 2:;,.;;.f_,_/.:,.;;zo...._l'/-4---__ 
(!S"EAtl' 

Page2of3 

7of17 



AUDtTOR'S CERTIFICATE 

heliehy cell1ifythat fond's are available in the amount of $130,126.08 to accomplish and 
pa th . obligatfolill of the fort Bend County under this Agreement. 

Robert Edward Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor 

Page:loU 

8ot 17 



I 

I I 

9of 1i7 



§ 
§ 
t 

PROfESSlO IA!. SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR lANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES 

IE:!WE911 fORf SEND COUNTY AND MVM. INC. 

llllfJS .AGRERtHllT r made· and ent ered Into by and between Fort Bend County, 
(ffere:ltfafiterr "taumtV'~ ai body corporate and politic. under the laws of the State of Texas, and 

.,, rnc. (lire:rrefnafter "Contrador""). a company authorized to conduct business in the State of 
lfeus.. 

W IT NESSETH 

IKEREAS, Cl!Junty desires that Contractor provide professional services for the Sheriff's 
Ofll1re tld's t!life Orlpnaed Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Strike Force/Strategic Initiative 
fliQgtr.rm oa>m fhe11efnafiter "Services ... ). 

W'iH!fffAS,, CDanty has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional 
~crndl t~iref~~ ~empt from competitWe bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local 
~nme:n ('(!)(!fe;,, a 

WilffR:f~ ~ira:ct11J rr represents t hat: It is qualified and desires to perform such 
~e~ 

OW!,, llliEREf ORE,. 1~ OOfil!si'deration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth 
~C!IW,, tfle parities agJiee a foflb s: 

AGREEMENT 

AJlti'de One. Scoee of Sentfces, 

1.l Cm t11amir sllaJ pm-ovi'de Transufption. Translation and Analytical Support Services to 
tfre S cUce F«te spedaUzed fntercept program. 

ll.2 Can:tllalt:tl!>lf sflal be responsible for the coordination of all Translation and Analytic 
S'tlilllCfollU 5el'M'¢e:s and1 the delivery of services In the Strike Facility • 

.3l (Orma'dl1sr shaJll ad as ai haiSan with participating agency in support of Strike Force 
m~~ipti~n 

1.4 ~tattoir sf.Joi ptro'!l1d'e any other sewices: upon instruction by the Fort Bend County 
~irfff~ 0t f11 d'esi'gme, 

HJof 17 



Artfde 'f w01 Vpsaooel 

U ~n rracte!J1r rep-esents tha't it presently has, or is able to obtain, adequate qualified 
~~~ne: i"11 r empl'oymat for the timely performance of the Scope of Services 
rre:qu ~ Ude'! this Apeement and that Contractor shall furnish and maintain, at its 
o.'Whl ef~se, acfeq:ua'te and slJfffcierit personnel, in the opinion of County, to perform 
tilli~S¢6pe Qf S'eM'a wfreni and cr.s required and without delays. 

'l.:Z Al ~mp~"f?Si of Contractor shaH fta;ve such knowledge and experience as will enable 
tittem toi pofe!Jn the duties assigned to them. Any employee of Contractor who, in the 
op rnoni of COOmty,, rs iflcompetent or by hiS conduct becomes detrimental to the project 
sli!al (lfl>'Qllll rreq;uest of county, immediately be removed from association w ith the 
P,l!Gje'd£ 

Aitfde lffrree: Compengtion ancl Payment 

ll <ront~r"s; fees shat be c:afwfated at of $65.80 per hour, for up to 1920 labor hours of 
s-~ liellld'e1edl pursuant to this Ag,-eement. The Maximum Compensation for the 
pe:tfOflmance of Services within the Scope of Services is $126,336 dollars and 00/100 
f$l26.3'36JIC!l~ In no case shall the amount. paid under this Agreement exceed the 

lti'mum C001pe.flsat100 without an approved change order. 

3.2 Al peri'~mal!'ICe of the Scope of Services by Contractor including any changes in the 
S~r;se: of Se ias and revision of work satisfactorily performed will be performed only 
wt\e:r:ll a]Jpirowd in amnc:e and authorized by County. County will pay Contractor in 
a'«C!Jrrd'al!J~ wllllli dtose paymem procedures set. forth in Section 3.3 below. 

l\.31 Call1tlii1¢t~ir s~ p110Yi'd'e a monthly invok:e to County in accordance with County's 
l)aytt1e111 f« s-e~ gl!J fde:ffnes. Paymet1t5 will be due within thirty (30) days of receipt 
~tin~. 

M ~ntv 11rEiretJJ.v sta1e:s tllal a ll of t he payments referred to in this Section have been and 
wil d'u al!l:thotil'ed and paid when due out of the funds then on hand from the 
Ci)(l!)!Elif perm andl fegall'if a,vaifable for such purposes. 

~.5i €Grt~oir trpees 11Wt to a:aept addttional fees of any kind from any source unless 
apllfl7~ by Com:mmioners Court. 

Altfcte fouc-iim . of Appropriation 

4l 1 P'mir to exeam0n of this Agreement, County advised Contractor, and Contractor clearly 
111n:d'e1tst1md's> aoo agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute 
esfel'l¢e o · ~is; Agn~eme:nt,. that County shall have available the total maximum sum of 
$1!26,3536 do airs and 00/100 ($126,336.00) specifically allocated to fully discharge any 
al'fe!Sl cr.QJ r~"fl ties Count.y mar inwr. 

l CM rra'"t(}r ~ fVtrther um.feistand and agree, said understanding and agreement also 
~ill e!jftM ;lbSl!) lllte e-ssence m this: Agreement, that the total maximum compensation 
tha "1ml 3¢t'~ mav lifeoome entitfed to and the total maximum sum that County may 

11 of17 



tbewme lial!xte to pa to contractor shaf:I not under any conditions, circumstances, or 
1mte11paretatli!>:11JS Uten :of e>1ceed $126,336 dollars and 00/100 ($ 126,336.00). 

Alitfde me Modificatio!\s 

Pilll,y modif rcati'olils to this Agi eemen.t must be in writing and must be signed by both 
l)l<Jl!ti~. 

Ankle S" ·, Temti'ftatfon 

&.i 1i1.n ~n: wl be in eifa:t as of October 1, 2013 and shall terminate on or before 
Se~ em~t 3lJI, 2014 This Agreement may be renewed so long as OCDETF funding is 
awl a& AAV rMe:waf sfral be executed by written amendment to this Agreement. 

6' . .2 1fe11m1iuti'~ f(ljr Cot:1~n~nce 

5\2.ll Coon.ti/ may tetrmi111ate t'his AgJeement at any time upon thirty (30) days written 
no •¢'el 

U.ll County mJa, temtilllCl1e the whofe or any part of this Agreement for cause In the 
fa owmg WalmstanteS:: 

6..3.1.l! lf CA!miti artor fails to perform services within the time specified In the 
Scmpe of Se11Vi¢es oir any extension thereof granted by the County In writing; 

63.U If CantRttor mate rially breaches any of the covenants or terms and 
condltloos set forth in this Agreement or falls to perform any of the other 
prrcm'siOflls of this Agreement or so fails to make progress as to endanger 
psf'Ofmance of this Agreement in accordance with its terms, and In any of these 
dtrtums:tJnas does not cure such breach or failure to County's reasonable 
satl5f.a-dlc!f wt.th n ai period of ten (10} calendar days after receipt of notice from 
C6tlln speafying Sll~ breach or failure. 

6'3 ,? 1· ,. attei· t~mnna&m, i f d'etermrned for any reason whatsoever that Contractor 
~s; m i defau or that the defa:uft was eJtcusable, the rights and obligations of the 
p-a~fie-ss sha be tf.re s<all'J'le as ff the tennffla;tion had been Issued for the convenience of 
fl're! C'ol:ll!Stf lh a:«ardaetCe wi~b Section 7.1. above. 

6i.4l :P,'Or.11 te:rminatfelill of thl's AgJeement, County shalt compensate Contractor In accordance 
~. llll S°e'cttm 3, above, for those services which were provided under this Agreement 

·~~ fl!J> lb tetmiftatibn and which have not ·been ·previously Invoiced to -county. 
UJl!itl!a'ttor"s fma:E in'ilOic:e for said services will be presented to and paid by County In the 
same m-anme:t" set forth in section 3 above. 

G.S If Cci>Hfy temrinates this: Agreement as provided in this Sect ion, no fees of any type, 
otifief" a&ami fees due and pct¥able at the Termination Date, shall thereafter be paid to 
Co111mcto 

'f2of 11 



A ~tel ~,-,en Q'Mlftship andl Reuse of Documents 

Al c:J'QE:omentts,. dab, reports,. research, graphic presentation materials, etc., developed 
fs_J <rcimtm:tl!J as ai pall't. of i:tls wort uncle.- this Agreement, shall become the property of County 
apon ciGmp ~ of tff' Aoe:ement,. or- in the event of termination or cancellation thereof, at 
theli'meofpa1merr umfe:irSedron 3 forworlc performed. Contractor shall promptly furnish all 
sodrJ data a:Ml matsla to Coutlltf on request. 

Amde Efdlt: rnspedicm of Books and Becords 

G:llilttlradoff wfl pem'lit County. or any dul.y authorized agent of County, to Inspect and 
enrtfne' tfl:e: boob and records of Contractor for the purpose of verifying the amount of work 
~llfwmedl undet" the Scope of Services. County's right to inspect survives the termination of 
~iS; Agt;eemen: fw a peiiodl of fou yeaJS .. 

Allffde n:e: fnsuran"Ce 

9l.-1 !rri!Qll' to cummenceltle;nt of Ute Semces, Contractor shall furnish County with properly 
e)(e'Wfedl cenff"ates of inSllliance whk:h shall evidence all insurance required and 
i:s<ovfd tfl:a tlld11 IASlllfCmtt. shaU not be canceled, except on 30 days' prior written 
r:fG kel w ~ntv 0Jtrit,act0tt shat provi'de certified copies of insurance endorsements 
arfd/611' ~(l~.e:S> ~ ieq111ested by Coooty. Contractor shall maintain such insurance 
~~Qg~ t11~m the time Se:Mc:es commence until Services are completed and provide 
r~aamen a ftffia es, pd'rdes aoo/or endorsements for any such Insurance expiring 
prrfi\)f{ to QiJmpl'e1iomi of Servlces.. Contractor shaH: obtain such Insurance written on an 
~llerxe fOEm firom sudt companies having Bests rating of A/VII or better, licensed or 
appir~ to transact business rn the State of Texas, and shall obtain such insurance of 
fllre foOb.w" types and minimum limits: 

9U W0tle:1s' Compensation insurance in accordance with the laws of the 
Sta.te of Texas Substitutes to genuine Workers' Compensation Insurance will 
oo: . be alfowedl Employers' Uablllty insurance with limits of not less than 
$ll"000,00tl.JJ per injury by acdd.ent, $1,000,000 per injury by disease, and 
$1!,.(l)(IJ0,.000 pe:rr bodil'V injtuy by disease. 

!U .2 C'ommell'dal gen:eraf liability insurance with a limit of not less than 
$1,.liH!JC!ll,.000 each oaur.rence and $2,000,000 In the annual aggregate. Policy shclll 
CGft,. · lblfJty forr bocllry injury~ personal injury, and property damage and 
pf'adcx"/comptetedl operations arising out of the business operations of the 
f;feirt1c.yhofd'e,-. 

9.l!.3 ~neg Automdlil'e Uabillty insurance with a combined Bodily 
l~jw~v/Piro~ Damage limit of not less -than -$1,000;000 -each accident. -The 
pcJJ(1ey shal co.wr fiabilfty arising from the operation of licensed vehicles by 
p"1h¢.~dd'er. 

9l.ll.Al Ptr€ifessmaE Uablllty inSUll'ance· with limits not less than $1,000,000. 

91.2 ~ly a: . the membl!:rs of Commiss.roners Court shall be named as additional Insured 
~f!C!lllfi£edl coverage e~pt for Workers' Compensation. All Uablllty policies 

rr111dbd'mgWofkm C'omJ>en&ation written on behalf of Contractor shall contain a waiver 
of sohogat1-omi favor- of County and members of Commissioners Court. 

13of 17 



.. , ... -..--. .... ,... 

~ te:qutreid Cl!WftifJe> l's written on a dalms,-made basts, Contractor warrants that al'ly 
r:m , · cl'ate appfi'ulJtie kt coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of 
fl .aJn(Jad; illfdl tlliat Q:Jfl~ coverage wiU be maintained ·or an extended discovery 

ICkll Ml .fife 4at~ far a period of Z ·years beginning from the time that work under 
~gJf!el'M'lit ts; completed 

I 
. . . 

Ire Ere.ven: {Onfid'enlahnd P£oorfeJaty lnformatfon 

ft.,1 can~ ac:howfedges that it and its employees or agenu may, In the course of 
peff«rmf• their re$pOd$11Jllitfes under this Agreement, be exposed to or acquire 
inttllmta1ffi, m tha fSl confl'd'entlal to County. Any and aD lnformatf on of arw form obtained 
~gfdt Of is e~ar agents: in the-performance.of this ·Agreement m•u be 

· fO •fife confidentfa . infonrnatk!P of County ("ConfideJ'ltial Information"). Any 
r~CJll"afff«d'aamentsoritems{fnduding softw~re) that result fro~ the use. of the 
r-... ·n ' fnfann:atfon &v Contractor shall be treated with respect to confidentiality In 

ma , . as: tfJei Confi'dentfal Information. Confidential Information shall be 
. d1 not to frrdude rnformatian that (a) Js or becomes (other than by dlscl~sure by 

.~Qetcs1t ·,alJlfd'y fcmwm or Is: contained In a: publicly available document; (b) Is 
· Gt! &v · ~ to other:s: without restrictions similar to those . in)posed by this 

Agrrwment., .Cc)) 15 rrptfulfv in Contractor's pos5esslon without .·the obligation of 
.narld&dssme prior; to the time of Its dlsciosure under this .Agreement; or (d} Is 
.i'rid'epencl'eritfr cfe.vefoped f>y. employees Of' _agents bf Contractor who can be shown to 

l1ad no auas to the Confl'dentiat Information. · 

"-2 ~ ap~ to hold Cariffd'ential. lnfonnatlon ln strie# confide.pee, using et least 
SiiJllJe cfepeeo of are that COntrac:tor .uses In maintaining the 'confldentllllty of Its 

OW11J ~ fnfoitmatr.on,. ind not to eopy, reproduce. sell, essisn, Ucen$e, market, 
~ orr otftienoll'se d~s.e of. give, or disdose Confldentlal Information to ttllrd 
pai1fes « use ~ . fJlfomWatiQn for any ·purposes 'whatsoover oth•r t,han the 
~ Gf SeniCes to 'County: hereunder, and to ,advise_ each of Its ·employees and 
~ of tfleft' oblptfons to keep COnfidential Information cOllfidenthal. C<>nti:actor 

. use -. ~ efl'oris to asSrst Cou:nty In Identifying and preventing any .unau~~orlt~~ 
... -· - - · ~ -~~~ nformatlon~ltll*n'"Ofrthe--fai'egolnc:,-· .. . : - -· ...... . - . .. ·• 

Con~ · •d'Vfse CQ<lnty immedlatefy in the event Contractor learns pr has. re•son 
to . . MY person wtto flu had acc:ess to Conftdentfa' Information h.as. violated 
·.- ' · rJC& '° '~the tern of thts Agreement aod Contra<:!:or wlll at Its .expense 
~ · '4Ul.ty in feelling: injunctive or other t!9Llit.ble .rellefln the .name of 
· !tcWi -- a C.~ctor apinst IJtf such person. Contractor agrees that, except as 
d,Uri!datl C'otm1J, C'Dllltfa:ctor wit~ not at any time during or after the. term of this 

-n · · - d!Sd• .. dlr:eatv or fndirectly, any Confidential Information ·to anv person, 
~- · uJm fe.rminalio of this Agreement or at County's request, Cpntra.ctor wiJI · 
· m OW!I" to Cooatv alll documents.. :papen:, and other matter in Contractor's possession 
~ Confl'dentfa~ l'nformation. 

hFSofl 

14of17 

; 



llJ.3 Cc!Jfltilfac:Wf adnowtedges that a breach of this Section, Including disclosure of any 
~enfram nfo11matfo111,. or disdosure of other Information that, at law or In equity, 
~ ti!) remain colilf'&dentiait, wm give rise to irreparable injury to County that Is 
i'rradeq:w:a.te wmpensalde n damages. Accordingly, County may seek and obtain 

·111 • ielief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, 
ll!ll adciftt'ici>n to a-eiy other· 11ega remedies that may be available. Contractor acknowledges 
aMJ q,~ tbit the awenan5 contafned herein are necessary for the protection of the 
e-rrti'ma bus:fness i'tllte.rest of Cotin.ty and are reasonable In scope and content. 

~ €'onua~ r ei~"cUng al· semces hereunder agrees to abide by the provisions of any 
appRQ f'Efden or Seate. Om Privacy Act. 

"-5 ~ 11acttw e:ilpt!essty acklilC!)wredges that County is subject to the Texas Public 
rnf~mati'Ot!ll Id, lfX GOV"l' CODE. ANN. §§ 552.001 et seq., as amended, and 
rtG~lll a ptr&Wsion i the Agreem.ent to the contrary, County will make any 
mt~ ret to the Apeemen1, or otherwise, available to third parties In 
ae¢0f~ 'th the Texas Public rnformation Act. Any proprietary or confidential 
infC!>mla follll mafie:dl as such prov ded to County by Consultant shall not be d lsclosed to 
a tfT tdl pa:fty, except as directed by the Texas Attorney General In response to a 
request fo swh under the Texas Public Information Act, which provides for notice to 

OM1:eir of su:m marted information and the opportunity for the owner of such 
in Ot!matm to notify the Attnmey Generat of the reasons why such Information should 
not be> d'isdosed.. 

AltfdeTwef.Ye: fgdependent 9mJractor 

llU I the pedo•mat1tce of WOt.'k or services hereunder, Contractor shall be deemed an 
tt'ld*ndeti wntrador, and i1n:f of its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers 
~ n wrt req;u ed heteuncfer shall be deemed solely as employees of contractor 
o-.r,. ~re petrmlUedl, of [ts fllboontractors. 

~.2 €Ont~ a i · age11ts;, empfoyees:, offkers, or volunteers shall not, by performing 
pt.i'flSUaJ!I to dis Apeeme.nt, be deemed to be employees, agents, or servants of 

€Q1 ord sMIJl oot be eflltiitted to any of the privUeges or benefits of County 
em~ 

"~ Mitten mlttas. demands. and other papers or documents to be delivered to County 
llmfdetr ti\ Ag1eeme:nt shal he delivered to the Fort Bend County Sheriff, or at such 
~place« pfa:ces as - may from time to time designate by written notice delivered 
to ~otr. For purposes of notice under this Agreement, a copy of any notice or 
CGC'llmWniatioR hseunder shaU also be forwarded to the following address: Fort Bend 
OiJmll • 301.fa:~n Street. Suite 719, Richmond, Texas 77469, Attention: County 
1111 

:ll3.2 .AJll Wl!ftten llfotiaces, demands, and other papers or documents to be delivered to 
~- c:nfer thi Apee.ment shall be deli.vered to MVM, Inc., 44620 Guilford Drive, 
501 150, Astibl!I n, VA 20147,, or such other place or places as Contractor may 
~ ~ ~dtiteni notke delivered to County. 

15 of 17 



Artli ra deeJit Compliance; with laws 

Cen~'dol' sha comply ~b _, federaS. state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, ruleJ 
· . reg(lfa~ acid die orders u .d decrees of any oou.rts or· admtnlstrattve bodies or tribunals 

i't:ll a · mattu aff~ the performance of thiS Agreement, 1n·cludlng, without limitation, 
Wem ·. · s O:lmpetl1$aticm raws,, minimum and maximum salary and wctse stJtutes and 
rre&Qfatforfsi, lbnq laws and reguraitions. When req,ulred, Contractor shall furnish County 

·~of c:onqJlfant.e with said laws. statutes, ord~ances, rules, regulations, orders, 
~·dftreeSiallxwe~. , 

Anfd'e .et!$ P!!tfona wauaotv 

~ Ci:m~.MJJt1nt$ to QJcl:liltf that Coliltractor haJ the·. s~m i1r1d l<nowJedge ordln~rlly 
~by' e fl..l'dfomtedi merrtlJecJ5 of iU trade or,profesSloll practicing in the Bf'elter 
~· . ,.riUn a: • a111d.Contrac:tor wtH apply tha.t *111 and knowle~g.e with care 

CifQlpl'kZe to etffC!re dlat the Sem ces p1QVided hereunder will be performed and 
dfl' ttl!d b~d'-"Jm:f!e.rth tfte hfchest professional standards. 

· ~12 Con ·~.vartants to Cou.-ity that the Services wm be free ,,rom materi.al .errors and 
Wll maf8fal conform to al ieq,ufrementS and spedfications contained In Article One, 
S'c'ope of Senfas.. 

i'deSfxtem. Assfa!memant.I Relgatfon 

16.Jl N.~r pasty cna assfp any.of its rights under thJs A&r"eement, except with the prior 
Wlfttm consent of the other party. 1hat party shall ·· not .unreasonably withhold . Its 
conse . Al assipmeft:ts of rights. are prohibited under thl5 subsection, whether they 
Be? ~1 or invol'u111tarifv. by merger, consolidatiOn, dissolution, operation of law, 
on m: Ci>tflermamter • . 

t &.2 , pallty mav delegate any performance under this Agreement. 

1 ~ ~ m11nme.nt of Jfghts or d'efegatton of performance In violation of this 
,._ " wl'di 

fa> of , State of Texas.eowrn ala dtsputes ·arlsirHl out of or relating to this 
.. 1ffe ~ her~1o a~ge that -venue is, proper In fort 8end co~otv,Texas; 
~ « pir~fnp ariSlng out Of or refatq to. this ~reen,tent atnd · waiv~. Ute 
« .-stlJdl efsewn-e·1e. ·· lfothing.in the Agreement shall be con·strued to ~Ive the 

S---6ilr.Jlilnmo'dV• 
. ...... ._.- ......... ~,~-.--... · ·-r-- ~ -,;,... --.... ,; .1'·--- ·-.. -- ·----·--·----- · -·-- ---· - ·-----·- --·- ·· -·----······--·- _ __. .... ............ .. - . .,.. .. , .,,, ., .......... ~ 1 

·~ Efgfateeft: Sua:essg~ and Assigns 

Coo a'flld OJlrihador bind themselves and their suo;e$50rs, ·Qecutors, administrators 
a i'SSfFs ta , the otfler party of ~is Agtee"'ent and to th4! su~~ors. executor.s, 
a ~a · ~oftfreothetrpalily;Jn respecttoaUcovenantsofthls~reement . 

. We Nrneteen: Jld@Pam BeneftdarieJ 

lhiS Apeemet1t does oot confer any enforceable rights or remedies upon any person 
ll\fh• 'lr fl' l'i:!:li·"1. thepantes.. ' 

16of 17 



Cl!ll'lfad wr €itil'e111S of fort Bend County, media outlets, or governmental agencies shall 
be the! ~ irespollf$fbHhy' m Coanty~ Under no circumstances whatsoever, shall Contractor 
rri!lea-se am ma18ia: or information deYeloped or received In the performance of the Services 
~ die · fro11 the~ e'SS written permission of County, except where required to do so 
fly Ill • 

l Wl!Ti ES& WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their respective 
Hmes w l!Je signali to mw:ltipfe cou.nte.rparts to be effective on the 1" day of October, 2013. 

MVM, lnc 

Date' I 

AUDfTO~S CERTIRCATE 

Utereb.y artifv fllatfunds are avaiFabfe in the amount of$ {'2.6. JJ 6. a CJ 

--- ."" llloolllipllonoffclrtBeM~::i 
lObeitE'dward Sturdivant, County Auditor 

to 

17 of17 



CER.11 CATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 
l=ORM 1295 

1 of 1 

C!:Omplete< 1116$. ll - 4l aodl a; · tftere ar.e intetested palili'es.. 
~ ~ ll,, 2',, 31. ~ CVldl 6\ ' ttifete se no i'delrestedl palties. 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
CERTIFICATION OF FILING 

l!--~~~~~~~~~~~--"'"".~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--1 

1 !MliileSllHMCl11YN"' bml, atdl d\el city. st'ale and country of the business entity's pi.ice Certlftc:ate Number: 
ofllr.shMSi. 2016·122282 

Date Flied: 

11!"1iimii'diii.;iiiiiiiiiiiiiliiiiiii';iW'Siiiii;'iiftiiiiiFiiili'iiUii'iiiiiii'QDiiiifid10i~lai''ffieltoMrmm1isS---"j10/11/2016 

Date Acknowledged: 

31 Pi'CWI. ' me' """6iff·uRCfJ.,, Ole g,ovecnmental entity or Rite agency to trKk or identify the contract, and provide a 
~,_ oftlte~ · mroebef' pr-opertyfo be provided under the contract. 

lt4>:t A'll1'f!m'tti 3l 
!Lan~ ~r:ralsisttSffill"ces 

I swear, Of alfirm,. under penalty ot perjury, that the above disclosure Is true and correct. 

Signature ot authorized agent of contracting business entity 

SWOmltblaMl~befttre:rne;.l)Jtl'll!lsaidl \'!\ .J~ 1 j1{'\(... • 
~ / IL?' " f()J ¢erli ...tllctl\. WiinesSi ""I halildl ar;id seall of of!ici:e. 

. thisttie~i-1 _dayot 0Cfube£. 

www.etlilics.state.tx.us Verslon V1.0.277 



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties . 
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 , and 6 if there are no interested parties. 

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business 
entity's place of business. 

MVM Inc. Ashburn , VA United States 

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for 
which the form is being filed. 

Fort Bend County, Texas 

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, 
and provide a description of the goods or services to be provided under the contract. 

MVM Amendment 3 Language Analyst Services 

4 
Nature of Interest (check applicable) City, State, Country 

Name of Interested Party 
(place of business) 

Controlling Intermediary 

D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 

PARWIN KARIMI D D 
5 Check only if thEi>UlU.iW~fJis\&}'Party. [ZJ f'OMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA - ~ 6 

AFFIDAVIT REGISTRATION #7278378 ' '""'· °' •ry.'ool~ perj"~· ~•I'" •bo~°'"" '' ""' "'" romd. 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/31/2017 y 

( ~ ~ v 

AFF IX NOTARY STAMP I SEAL ABOVE 

Sigo""" of •othmi 'ed '''1°'""''' b"'ioM' ooti~ 

Swom 10 :s:; '"b~,;bodOofo•:;i:· b""' '"'' M \) Vu\. l Xn t · , '"" '"' · 11 day 

of Oc '().{> / , 20 \ , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office . 

?~ ~ ~~' VG\{~~~ K(A{\VV\\ A? (){'1\L 
' ~ Printed name of officer administering oath Title of officer administering oath Signature of officer administering oath 

ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY 

Form provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics .state.tx.us Adopted 10/5/2015 



-=~-·-- - --

(1) receives compensation from the business entity for the person's participation; 

(2) communicates directly with the governmental entity or state agency on behalf of the business entity 
regarding the contract; and 

(3) is not an employee of the business entity. 

§46.5. Disclosure of Interested Parties Form 

(a) A disclosure of interested parties form required by section 2252.908 of the Government Code must be 
filed on an electronic form prescribed by the commission that contains the following : 

(1) The name of the business entity filing the form and the city. state, and country of the business entity's 
place of business; 

(2) The name of the governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form 
is being filed; 

(3) The name of each interested party and the city, state. and country of the place of business of each 
interested party; 

(4) The identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the 
contract for which the form is being filed and a short description of the goods or services used by the 
governmental entity or state agency provided under the contract; and 

(5) An indication of whether each interested party has a controlling interest in the business entity. is an 
intermediary in the contract for which the disclosure is being filed. or both. 

(b) The certification of filing and the completed disclosure of interested parties form generated by the 
commission's electronic filing application must be printed, signed by an authorized agent of the 
contracting business entity, and submitted to the governmental entity or state agency that is the party to 
the contract for which the form is being filed 

(c) A governmental entity or state agency that receives a completed disclosure of interested parties form 
and certification of filing shall notify the commission. in an electronic format prescribed by the 
commission. of the receipt of those documents not later than the 30th day after the date the contract for 
which the form was filed binds all parties to the contract. 

(d) The commission shall make each disclosure of interested parties form filed with the commission under 
section 2252.908(f} of the Government Code available to the public on the commission 's Internet website 
not later than the seventh business day after the date the commission receives the notice required under 
subsection (c) of this section. 


