
STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FOURTH AMENDMENT (RENEWAL) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE
ANALYST SERVICES BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC.

This Fourth Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a body
corporate and politic under the laws of Texas acting herein by and through its Commissioners
Court (hereinafter "County"), and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized
to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide Language Analyst Services for the
Sheriffs Office under the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Strike Force/Strategic
Initiative Program OCDETF (hereinafter "Services"); and

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional
services and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local
Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Language
Analyst Services on or about October 22, 2013, and as amended on or about September 25,
2014, as amended on September 9, 2015 and last amended on October 25, 2016, (herein known
as the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A); AND

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

1) The Agreement for Professional Services for Language Analyst Services is hereby renewed
for an additional one year period beginning on October 1, 2017 and will terminate on
September 30, 2018.

2) County shall pay Contractor fees calculated at an amount of $74.04 per hour, for a total
number of hours not to exceed one thousand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) labor hours

rendered pursuant to this Agreement. With a total Maximum Compensation for the
performance of Services not to exceed an amount of $142,156.00 for the 2017-18 renewal
term.

3) All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda or amendments, not
modified herein shall remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If

there is a conflict between this Fourth Amendment and the Agreement for Professional

Services for Language Analyst Services (or any prior executed document), the provisions of
this Fourth Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

Page 1 of 2

41B

10-27-2017 Original sent to Leslie Gibbs, Sheriff's office



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated
below.

MVM, INCFORT BEND COUNTY

)ert E. Hebert, Cdunty Judge

Date: tmhiy 2-% 2^1'^

•.(Po: ■Oi
••c:14; ■ 33

CO

■ViO
■P-P".

ATTEST:

/

Authorized Agent- Signature /

Qi/\^(fW(3LW_Q^
Authorized Agent- Printed Name

Of (D9sofrj^/()S
Title

Date:

Laura Richard, County Clerk

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

obertL S^rdivan^t/Fort ^nd CoTTnty Auditor

to

mtr l:\AGREEMENT5\2018 Agreements\Sheriff\HIDTA OCDEFT\Language Analysts\Fourth Amend to MVM Inc LANG ANLST Agreement FY 2017-18

docx

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A:

AS ATTACHED TO:

FOURTH AMENDMENT (RENEWAL) TO

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR

LANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES

BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC.



37C

STATE Of TEXAS §

§

CCXWTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT (RENEWAL) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE
ANALYST SERVICES BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC.

TWs Third AmctuJment is entered Into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a body
corporate and pofttic under tt» laws of Texas acting herein by and through its Commissioners
Court (hereinjdter "County), and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized
to concha btoirwss in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide Language Analyst Services for the
SfieriPs Office urKler the Organiz«l Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Strike Force/Strategic
hwliatfve Program OCDETF (hereinafter "Services"); and

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional
services and therefore ocempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local
Govemmerd Co<te; and

WIKilEAS, the forties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Analyst Services on or about October 22, 2013, and as amended on or about

Septerr^ier 25, 2014, and as amended on September 9, 2015, (herein known as the
"Agreement," attached as Exhibit A); AND

WHEREAS, the foHowir^ changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
mcm'porated by refereiKC in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

1) The Agreement for Professional Services for Language Analyst Services is hereby
rerwvred for an additional one year period beginning on October 1, 2016 and will
terminate on September 30,2017.

2) County shaR pay Contractor fees calculated at an amount of $71.89 per hour, for a total
mMmber of hours rwt to exceed one thousand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) labor
hours rendered pursuant to this Agreement. With a total Maximum Compensation for
the performance of Services not to exceed an amount of one hundred thirty-eight
thotnand twenty-e^t dollars and 80/100 ($138,028.80) for the 2016-17 renewal term.

3) AK terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda or amendments, not
modified herein shall remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If
there is a conflict between this Third Amendment and the Agreement for Professional

Services for lartgua^ Analyst Services, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall
prevaR with regard to the conflict.

1 of 17

10/28/2016 - Original sent to Leslie Gibbs, Sheriffs Office



Ill WFTNESS WHEI^OF, the parties put t|)efr hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated

MVM, INC.

ftdljen E. Hehert. County Judge

E)ate: ? L ^ I

ATTEST; ^'r

fih
1

X3^

a

k

'fiiitujOi. Cai^ifn
Authorized Agent- Signature

UPHCII^
Authorized Agent- Printed Name

l/tAJ f/UAjJy.nt
Title

Date: lolii hi/

Laura Richard, County Clerk

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I befeiay certKy that funds are available in the amount of j 3/^ CZy to
accomplish artel pay the obi^ation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement

bert E. Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

lnml:V««IMBItSU<n7 Am—Hwmt'tfiwtlinwOM OCOCFTUMiiMCt AnrivstsNTMrd Anwnd to MVM Ik lANG ANLST Acratintnt FY 201i-17.dacx

2 0(17



EXHIBIT A

3 of 17



STATEOFTEXAS i

i

commrorFORTKND s

SEa»» AMENDMENT TO PROFESSKWiAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES
BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC.

tZ^

TMs Second Amendment is entered into on the-0<ftday of th . 2015 by and
bctwwcn Fort Bend County, Texas, a body corporate and politic under the laws of Texas acting herein by
and tMeugb its Conuntoiorters Court (herebiafier "County'), and MVM, Inc (hereinafter "Contractor"),
a comyMMy aiAN>rscd to conduct iNisiness in ttie State of Texas.

S, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE
ANALYST SERVKES on or about October 1, 2013, and as amended on or about September 25, 2014,
(hereto towwn as the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A); AND

the foRowing changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
incorporated by reference to the same as if fuRy set forth verbatim herein:

1) The Agreemem for Professional Services for Language Analyst Services is hereby renewed for an
additional one year period be^ning on October 1, ̂ 15 and will terminate on September 30,
^IG.

2) County shall pay Cortoractor fees calculated at an amount of $69.80 per hour, for a total number
of hotus not to exceed one thousand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) latwr hours rendered
pitfsuant to tfes Agreement With a total Maximum Compensation for the performance of
Services not to exceed an amourrt of one hundred thirty-four thousand and sixteen dollars and
m/100 ($134,0164X9 for the 2015-16 renewal term.

3) Ai terms and conditions of the Agreement toduding any addenda or amendments, not modified
hereto shall remain in fuR force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there is a conflict
between this Second Amendment and the Agreement for Professional Services for Language
Analyst Services, the provisiom of tMs Second Amendment shall prevail with regard to the
confBct

Execution page fdllO¥nt

Pagelof2

40(17



W wrrMESS whereof, the parties put theto- hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated below.

MVM,iNC.RMriOpcouffrry ?

Robert E. Hcb^ Cotrnty Aidee

Dose. W-fS'UiS
Oi0Hmd ku^ CnmX

iy/jihfi 22» ̂ 1^

Authorized Agent- Signature

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

V P. Ptof,
Title

Clerk

A.

iO;
9

>c
 e

W-. "1/3-^ ̂

M.: ^/0/ZO<S

AUDITOR'S ttRTIFICATE

oO
' 'TIf) that funds are available in the amount _ to

ceonnRsh and pay the otiRiEatton of the Fort Bend pHioty unde^is Agieemencaccomplish and pay the obfigation of the Agree

A
trt Edward Sturdivant, Fort nty Auditor

PageZofZ

MmiiHsatMiwisheieMiKtMerrsAaoia^

5of 17



STATEOFTEXAS §

$
COUtTTY Of FONT BEND f

F^T AMIF»WttWT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES
BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM, INC.

T^ Fim ̂ ^nendment Is entered into on theJ^^av of . 2014 by and between
Fort Bend Coortty, T«os, a body corporate and politic under the laws of Texas acting herein by and
thros^ its Commissioners Court (hereinafter "County"), and MVM, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor"), a
company Kithorlzed to conduct busmess in the State of Texas.

, the patties have ececuted and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR LANGUAGE
ANALYST SEitVCES (the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A) on or about October 1,2013; AND

WHCMEAS, the foRowmg changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
incorporated by reference in the same as if fillly set forth verbatim herein:

1) The Agpccrnem for Professional Services for Langua^ Analyst Services is hereby renewed for an
achfitiomd om year period banning on October 1, 2014 and will terminate on September 30,
2015.

2) County sl»« foif Contractor fe« calculated at an amount of $67,774 per hour, for a total number
of hours not to exceed one thousand nine hundred and twenty (1,920) labor hours rendered
pursiHWit to this J^eetnent. With a total Maximum Compensation for the performance of
Services not to exceed an amount of $130,126 dollars and e^ht/100 ($130,126.08) for the 2014-
15 renewal term.

3) All terms and comfithKis of the Agreement, including any addenda or amendments, not modified
herein shaR remain In ful force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there Is a conflict
between this First Amendment and the Agreement for Professional Services for Language Analyst
Services, the provisions of this First Amendment shall prevail wKh regard to the conflict.

Execution page follows

Page 1 of 3

FNM: W^EEAKfrrS/201S A6REEII«inS/092220114

6o»17



m wmttSS WHERK*, tl»€ parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated below.

Four MND COUNTY

Itohert E. Hetert, Cotmty Judge

Dale:

ATTISF:

Author!orittd Agent- ̂nature

/ik/M HtBajez
Authorized Agent- Printed Name

Coo/By?
Trtle

Dianne Wilson, County Cleric

(SEAL)

Date:

PageZofT

HMA: I/A6REEMENTS/2015 AGI%EMEIirTS/D92220114

7 of 17



AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $130,126.08 to accomplish and
pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

Robert Edward Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Page 3 of 3

WIM. ̂A6IK£R«IVT5/2(»5A6ltCEMEinV092220114

8o«17



EXHIBIT A

9oH7



STATE OFTEXAS §

§
coimrrrw^FCWTiE^ S

PROFESSiONAi SERVICES AGREEMEfTT

FOR LANGUAGE ANALYST SERVICES

BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND MVM. INC.

AOlfEMOIT Is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County,
^ler^naftcr "County*), a body corporate and poHtk under the laws of the State of Texas, and
MVM, Inc (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of
Ttaaa.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide professional services for the Sheriff's
Office under the Org»iized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Strike Force/Strategic Initiative
Frogrann OCDEFT (hereh»^ "Services").

WHEREAS, Cmmty has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional
services and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local
iSovemment Code; and

WHEREAS, Cordractor represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such
services.

HOW, TKEREFOftE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
below, tfw parties as follows;

ArtkleOne: Same of Services

1.1 Contractor shaft provide Transcription, Translation and Analytical Support Services to
the &rNie Force specialized intercept program.

1.2 Contractor stiaN be responsible for the coordination of all Translation and Analytic
Support Services and the delivery of services in the Strike Facility.

1.3 Contractor sh^ act as a liaison with participating agency in support of Strike Force
iiwestkptiomL'

1.4 Contractor sfiaN provide any ctther services upon instruction by the Fort Bend County
Shertff, or his designee.

sloTt

10 of 17



ArttdeTwo:

2.1 Cowracttw ref^esems tlm H presently has, or is able to obtain, adequate qualified
persowef wi to employmem for the timely perfornwnce of the Scope of Services
required tinder this Agrwm«it aiKl that Contractor shall furnish and maintain, at its
owr» expense, adequate and sufficient perscmnel, in the opinion of County, to perform
the Scope (rf Services when and as required and without delays.

2.2 Att cmpioyees of Contractor shafl have such knowledge and experience as will enable
tti«9» to perform the duties assigned to them. Any employee of Contractor who, in the
opinion of Coimty, is incompetent or by his conduct becomes detrimental to the project
s^, upon request of County, immediately be removed from association with the
project.

Artiele Three: Comoensatfon and Payment

3.1 Contractor's fees shaH be cafcuiated at of $65.80 per hour, for up to 1920 labor hours of
service rend&ed pursuant to this Agreement. The Maximum Compensation for the
performance c^ Services within the Scope of Services Is $126,336 dollars and 00/100
^126,336jOO). In no case shall the amount paid under this Agreement exceed the
Maxmtxn Compensation without an approved change order.

3.2 Ai perfomance of the Scope of Services by Contractor including any changes in the
Scope of Sendees and revision of work satisfactorily performed will be performed only
when approved in advarwe and authorized by County. County will pay Contractor in
accordance whh those payment procedures set forth in Section 3.3 below.

3.3 Concracsor shaff provide a monthly Invoice to County in accordance with Count/s
payment for services gukfoBnes. Payments will be due within thirty (30) days of receipt
of bwoice,

3t,4 Cocmty hereby ̂ ates tl«t ak of the payments referred to in this Section have been and
wiW be chdy Wfttmrbed and paid vrhen due out of the funds then on hand from the
OCXTF grint and legally awiiable for such purposes.

3.5 Contractor agrees not to accept addltiortal fees of any kind from any source unless
approved by Commissionefs Court.

Artide Fourr-tfanW of Aoproorlation

4.1 Prior to diecution of this Agreement, County advised Contractor, and Contractor clearly
understanto and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute
essence of tfos Agreement, that County shall have available the total maximum sum of
$126336 dcMfors and 00/100 ($1263361X)} specifically allocated to fully discharge any
WMf aM KabWties County may incur.

4.2 Contractor does fixther understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also
bekngof the absofole essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation
that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may

PiKZari

11 of 17



become is^ to pay to Contractor shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or
interpretations thereof exceed $126,336 dollars and 00/100 ($126,336.00).

Article Fhre: ttodlftcations

Any modtfications to thb Agreement must be in writing and must be signed by both
p»ties.

ArtkieSflc TermiBatlon

6.1 TMs agreement wtt be in effect as of October 1, 2013 and shall terminate on or before
September 30, 2014. This Agreement may be renewred so long as OCDETF funding Is
aw^aMe. Any renewal shaK be executed by written amendment to this Agreement.

6.2 Termination (or Convenience

6.2,1 Cotmty may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty (30) days written
notice.

6.3 Termiiudion for Default

6,3,1 Cmmty may terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement for cause in the
foiowii^ c^ciamtances:

63.1.1 Contractor faib to perform services within the time specified in the
Scofte of Services or any extension thereof granted by the County in writing;

63.13 if Contractor materiaHy breaches any of the covenants or terms and
concMions set forth In thb Agreement or falls to perform any of the other
provl^ons of this A^eement or so fails to make progress as to endanger
pcrfomiMice of this Agreement in accordartce with Its terms, arwJ in any of these
circumstances does not cure such breach or Allure to County's reasonable
satisiactkm within a period of ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notice from
County specifying such breach or failure.

63.2 If, after temunation, it b determined for any reason whatsoever that Contractor
was not in defautt, or that the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the
parties shall be the same as if the termirtatlon had been Issued for the convenience of
the County kt accordance with Section 7.1 above.

6.4 Upon termination of this Agreement, County shall compensate Contractor In accordance
«rbh Section 3, above, for those services which were provided under this Agreement
prior to its termination and which have not been previously Invoiced to County.
Ccxrbractor's final invoice for said services will be presented to and paid by County In the
same manner s^ forth in Section 3 above.

63 H County termnates thb Agreement as provided in this Section, no fees of any type,
other th;w fees due and payable at the Termination Date, shall thereafter be paid to
Contractor.

pivsort

12 of 17



ArtteJ® Seven. OwnierrtiiD and Heine of Documents

AH document^ data, reports, research, graphic presentation materials, etc., developed
by Contractor as a part of its work under this Agreement, shall become the property of County
upon completion of this Agreement, or in the event of termination or cancellation thereof, at
the time of paymrarft wider Section 3 for work performed. Contractor shall promptly furnish all
sudi d«a and nwteriai to County on request

Article Eight: Insnectton of Books and Records

Contractor wM permit County, or any duly authorized agent of County, to Inspect and
exRiMne the books and records of Contractor for the purpose of verifying the amount of work
pcrfanned under the Scope of Services. County's right to inspect survives the termination of
this Agreement for a period of four years.

AitlcJe Wne: insurance

9.1 Prior to conHrwncement of the Services, Contractor shall furnish County with properly
executed ccrtlRcatcs of insurance whkh shall evidence all insurance required and
provide flat such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days' prior written
notice to County. Contractor shjrfl provide certified copies of insurance endorsements
and/or polfc^ f requ^ed by County. Contractor shall maintain such insurance
coverage from the time Services commence until Services are completed and provide
repfocemwit abdicates, pofides and/or endorsements for any such Insurance expiring
prior to completion of Services. Contractor shaH obtain such insurance written on an
Occurrence form from such companies having Bests rating of A/VII or better, licensed or
approved to trattsaa busfoe» in the State of Texas, and shall obtain such insurance of
the foBowine types and minimum fimits:

9.U Workers' Compensation insurance in accordance with the laws of the
State Texas. Substitutes to genuine Workers' Compensation Insurance will
not be Stowed. Enq>ioyer5' UabiiitY insurance with limits of not less than
$1,000,000 per iniury by acddent, $1,000,000 per injury by disease, and
$1,000,000 per bodBy fojury by disease.

9.1.2 Commercial general liability insurance with a limit of not less than
$1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 in the annual aggregate. Policy shall
cover BabWty for bocfiiy injury, personal injury, and property damage and
produets/completed operations arising out of the business operations of the
poliGyholder.

9.13 Busincs* Automobile Liability insurance with a combined Bodily
ir^wy/Property Damage limit of not less than -$1,000;000 each accident. The
pokey shali cover KaMity arising from the operation of licensed vehicles by
pokcytmtder.

9.1.4 Professionai Liabflity fosurance with limits not less than $1,000,000.

32 Cowity and the members of Commissioners Court shaH be named as additional insured
to requbed coverage exept for Workers' Compensation. All Liability policies
bidudmg Workers' Ccxmpensation written on behalf of Contractor shali contain a waiver
cd subrogation bi favor (>f County and members of Commissioners Court.

c4ori

13 of 17



9J If rcqitircd damage is vvritten on a ctoims^ade basis, Contractor warrants that any
rccrooctiwc tfai* ̂ppficaMe to coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of
the contract; and that continuous coverage wHI be maintained or an extended discovery
pcfiod wH be excrctoed for a period of 2 years beginning from the time that work under
theA^rwrnent is con^pieted.

AradeTen: mdeiwiitv

mML MPaewiFY AWD PgeWD county AGAINST ALL losses.

i
HAT

orflDiirKAITOit^ASBm.S^jtll1SOItgMH^

ArtMeaeveni CanMentlalandProofletaivinfofmatlon

llA Contractor acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the course of
performing their rcsponslbBitles under this Agreement, be exposed to or acquire
infiormation that is confldentbl to County. Any and Bb information of any form obtained
by CbninKtor or its employees or agents in the performance of this Agreement shall be
deemed to be confidmitM bifornHAion of County ("Confidentiat Information''). Any
reports or other documents or items (including software) that residt from the use of the
Qaitdeiitiat InfomiaAlon by Contractor shaH be treated with respect to confidentiality in
the same manner as the Confidential Information. Confidentlai Information shall be
deemed not to bichide information that (a) is or becomes (other than by disclosure by
ebntractor) pubticiy known or Is contained in a pubHdy avallabie document; (b) is
fiainietwif by County to others without restrictiofa simbMr to those imposed by this
/^eemert; (c^ is rigiAfuly in Contractor'^ possession without the obligation of
nondfKkwirc prior to the tbne of bs (Usdosure under this Agreement; or (d) is
indqiendently developed by employees or agents of Contractor who can be shown to
hove hod no access to the ConTidential information.

Ti 3 Contractor i^ees to hold Confidential information in strict confidence, using at least
the same degree of care that Contractor uses in maintairdng the confidentiatlty of Its
own cowiidMiUal btformatkxi, and not to copy, reproduce, sdi, assign, license, market,
uanilu or otherwise cRsptne of, givcv or disciose ConfMential Information to third
partiB or use Cbi^dentfri bdormatiQn for any purposes whatsoever other than the
provision of Services to County hereunder, and to advise each of its employees end
agents of ibeb oMfgations to keep Confidential Information confidential. Contractor
shal use to best efltorts to as$lst Cbunty In identifying and preventing any unauthorized

Conlracior sMI advise COunty inunediai^ kt the event Contractor ieams or has reason
to bcfieve that any peraon who has had access to Confidential information has violated
or biamb to vioiMe the terms of this Agreement and Contractor will at Its expense
cooperate wtth County in seekbig bijimctive or other equitable relief bi the name of
OoMMiy or Cotmcior agabist any such person. Contractor agrees that, except at
dbectmi by Cotarty, Cbniractor wM not at any time during or after the term of this
Agreemem disdosc, rfirectiy or bidbectly, any Confidential Information to any person,
said that upon termbiation of tMs Agreement or at County's request, Contractor will
mm oner to Cotaity afi doosnents, papers, and other matter in Contractor's possession
wWeh embody Confidentiai informatkm.

14 0(17



1X3 Contractor acioiowledses that a breach of this Section, including disclosure of any
Confidefaii^ Inforrmition, or disclosure of other information that, at law or in equity,
oufht to remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to County that is
^adequately compensable in damages. Accordingly, County may seek and obtain
iniiinclive relief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings,
In ad^ion to any other legal remedies that may be available. Contractor acknowledges
and that the covenants contained herein are necessary for the protection of the
legitimate business Merest of County and are reasonable In scope and content.

IIA ComradiK in provKfir^ al services hereunder agrees to abide by the provisions of any
Fethnal or State CMa Privacy Act.

Contractor expressly acknowledges that County is subject to the Texas Public
hiformaciai Act, TEX. GOVT CODE ANN. §S 552.001 et seq., as amended, and
nocwtthstanriing arty provision in the Agreement to the contrary. County will make any
MormatkNv n^ted to the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties In
aceentance with the Texas Pubfic Information Act Any proprietary or confidential
^formation marked as such provided to County by Consultant shall not be disclosed to
any third party, except as directed by the Texas Attorney General In response to a
rcipiest for such under the Texas PubKc Information Act, which provides for notice to
the owner of such marked infonnation and the opportunity for the owner of such
iflionration to notify the Attorney Gerteral of the reasons why such information should
not be cfisciosecl.

Artkfe Twelve: Independent Contractor

12.1 In the performance of work or services hereunder. Contractor shall be deemed an
MIepcndent conuactor, and any of its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers
performing work reqidred hereunder shall be deemed ̂ efy as employees of contractor
or, where permitted, of Its sUxontractors.

12.2 Contractor and its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers shall not, by performing
work pumiafit to this Agreement, be deemed to be employees, agents, or servants of
County and shad nrt be entitM to any of the prMleges or benefits of County
Koptoyment

Article Thkrleen: Contract Administration

13.1 Aft written notices, demanc^ and other papers or documents to be delivered to County
under this Agreement shaft be delivered to the Fort Bend County Sheriff, or at such
other place or places as it may from time to time designate by written notice delivered
to Contractor. For purposes of notice under this Agreement, a copy of any notice or
conwntBdcatian hereun^r shaft also be forwarded to the following address; Fort Bend
County, 301 Jackson Street, Suite 719, Richmond, Texas 77469, Attention: County
Judge.

13.2 Aft wrlt^ notices, demands, and other papers or documents to be delivered to
Cdrttractor under this Agreement shall be d^tvered to MVM, Inc., 44620 Guilford Drive,
Sude 150, Ashbtnn, VA 20147, or such other place or places as Contractor may
dcslpiate by written notice delivered to County.

Pigcsiiri

15 of 17



ArtidcFbwteen: Cowmtiance wtth laws

ContnctorshaM comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, ruits
and fcgidalhm^ and the orders and decrees of any courts or administrative bodies or tribunals
irt any matter dfectine the perfbrmance of thb Agreement, including, without limitation,
Worfcer's Compensation laws, minimum and majrfmum salary and wage statutes and
reg)Biaiioni» loHisiiig laws aiKf regulations. When required. Contractor shall furnish County
wM certWcatloo of compMance with said laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, orders,
and decrees above specif.

AnfdtrateerK l*er«onnance Warranty

ISl Concrador wnrraids to County that Contractor has the sidll and knowledge ordinarily
possisHad by wel bdormed members of its trade or profession practicing in the greater
HousKm wetiopolteo wes and Contractor wW apply that sidll and knowledge with cart
and dUpinci to ensure that the Services provide hereunder will be performed and
defhwredbiaccordHtcewfih the highest la'ofesslonal standards.

]5.2 Goneractor warrmits to Courdy that the Services will be free from material errors and
wM msdcrfaty conform to al requirements and specifications contained In Article One,
Scope of Services.

^rticieSteen. AgjenmemrnidDeiemtion

tteiher psuty may assign any of its rights under this Agreement, except with the prior
written consent of the other party. That party shall not unreasonably withhold its
consent Al assignments of rights are prohibited under this subsection, whether they
are vohmcarfy or bivoiuntarMy, by merger, consolidation, dissolution, operation of law,
or any othermarmer.

1&2 Mdiherpaety may cMegate any performance under this Agreement.

1S3 Any purported assigninent of r^ts or delegation of performance in vioiation of this
Section li void.

ArUde Semdeen: SBHlSltiEiaK

The kms of Ae State of Texas govern al disputes arisirtg out of or relating to this
AfirsMfngiii. The parlies hereto gcknowledge that venue b proper In Fort Bend County, Texas,
for at hgai ectfom or proceecRngs arlring out of or relating to this Agreement and waive the
right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in the Agreement shal be construed to waive the
County's sovewMgn Immunity.

Artfde.Skhleen: Successors and Assigns

County arxi Contractor bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators
and nilgw to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors,
aifctdtwsuaion and assigns of the other party, in respect to aH covenants of this Agreement.

ArtideMneteen: Third Party BeneBdaries

This Apre^nent does not confer any enforceable rights or remedies upon any person
other than the parties.

leofir



ArticteTw*ntr> hiMMtV

COKttact w(th dtizem of Fort Bend County, media outlets, or governmental agencies shall
be the sole responsB>lfty of County. Under no circumstances whatsoever, shall Contractor
release any m^efisd or informallon developed or received In the performance of the Services
liereunder wtthoot the expres written permission of County, except where required to do so
bybwr.

M WfTNESS WittREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their respective
nameMo be signed to irudtipie counterparts to be effective on the l" day of October, 2013.

MVM, Inc

JtK^

ATFiST:

Divine Wilson, County Cierk

Authorized Agent- Signature

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

[)}ytci(y of P/of.
fWe

Wi/ys
Date

APPROVED:

Swr^

kOfetaatrfltaiaMVM he. 0».3IU0t3

AUDITORS CERTIRCATE

i hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of S ^ to
accofflfyRsh arKf pay the obRgation of Fort Bend County under this contract

m
'•ZCZi'

*

GO ★X

%

!ca5^'

Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor

Pieeleri

17 0(17



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES p^RM 1295
lof 1

GflmpMeNos. i-4twctfiif»iecarejr«e>esK(lpanies.
CdniplRir Nos. I, Z. 3^ 5^ and 6 if Vicfe are no imerested parties.

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FlUNO

Certificate Number:

2016-122282

Dote Filed:

10/11/2016

Pate Acknowledged:

1 HMW or MMM9«MiqrMiNg«anii. and OMciiy.stm and country of the busiitMS entity's ptac*

KPi/Mtne,

Ashbum, VA unMett States

FortSerKtGour^

j. FiewWawWiiieileaeeiiWMmberwsed by the gowenwaenttl entity or attie agency to track or Identify the coolricl. end provide a
eaaerietiea or »• aereteea, ioede, or ether property to be prowided underthe contract

KUVMAmenttS

Langua^ Analyst Services

*  Mmm ef Intrtnlrti Party City, State, Country (place of business)

S Check oMiyildMaciB HO Q

S AFFTOAWr 1 stteat, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure Is true and correct

Signatun of authoraed agent of contracting business entity

AFPfit NOTARY STAfcff* /

SMimti>an(isubsisM)edbefweme.lwir)esaid ,thisthe // dm01 GCioh^ ,
251 iff . ID eertilV whieh. vweiess mv hand and ami 01 office.

SgnsAaeWoinevadnwiisieiirigoalh Phnled nvne of officer adminislenng oath Title of offlcaf odminMerkKj oaOt

Fdim imrfdBd by Texm Etfecs Cornmission www.ett)ics.state.tx.us VerilonVl.0,277



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Compiete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business
entity's place of business.

MVM inc. Ashburn, VA United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for
which the form is being filed.

Fort Bend County, Texas

3  Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract,
and provide a description of the goods or services to be provided under the contract.

MVM Amendment 3 Language Analyst Services

OFF CE USE ONLY

Name of Interested Party
City, State, Country
(place of business)

Nature of Interest (check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

PARWIN KARlMlj | I I I I I
5 CheciToni^Trth^ I /\ T"

commonwealth OF VIRGINIA \}Li _
6 AFFIDAVIT REGISTRATION #7278378 I swear, or affim<under pena))y^ perjury, that the abovaSsSlosure is true and correct.

my COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/31/2017 / j /// J \ ^

Signature of authorized agent of^ntracting business entity

\ 'AhFlxGlOTAhY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

Sworn to and subscribed beforejne, by the said ^
of 20 \ W , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

V

_, this the.

 ■) CaH

Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of officer administering oath

1^9 C\ei\^
Title of officer administering oath

ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY

Form provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Adopted 10/5/2015



Chapter 46. Disclosure of Interested Parties

(effective December 24, 2015)

Text of Adopted Rule

The adopted new language is indicated by underlined text.

Chapter 46. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

§46.1. Application

(a) This chapter appiies to section 2252.908 of the Government Code.

b) Section 2252.908 of the Government Code appiies only to a contract of a qovernmentai entity or state

aqencv entered into after December 31, 2015, that meets either of the foiiowinq conditions:

1) The contract requires an action or vote bv the qoverninq body of the entity or aqency; or

2) The yaiue of the contract is at least $1 million.

c) A contract does not require an action or yote by the qoyerninq body of a qoyernmentai entity or state

1) The qoyerninq body has ieqai authority to deieqate to its staff the authority to execute the contract:

2) The qoyerninq body has deieqated to its staff the authority to execute the contract: and

3) The qoyerninq body does not participate in the selection of the business entity with which the contract

Is entered into.

§46.3. Definitions

(a) "Contract" includes an amended, extended, or renewed contract.

b)"Business entity" includes an entity throuqh which business is conducted with a qoyernmentai entity or

state aqency, reqardless of whether the entity is a for-profit or nonprofit entity. The term does not include

a qoyernmentai entity or state aqency.

(c)"Controllinq interest" means: (1) an ownership interest or participatinq interest in a business entity by

yirtue of units, percentaqe, shares, stock, or otherwise that exceeds 10 percent: (2) membership on the

board of directors or other qoyerninq body of a business entity of which the board or other qoyerninq body

is composed of not more than 10 members: or (3) seryice as an officer of a business entity that has four

or fewer officers, or service as one of the four officers most hiqhiy compensated by a business entity that

has more than four officers.

(d)"lnterested party" means: (Da person who has a controllinq interest in a business entity with whom a

overnmental entity or state aqency contracts; or (2) a person who actively participates in facilitatinq a

contract or neootiatinq the terms of a contract with a qovernmentai entity or state aqency, includinq a

broker, intermediary, adviser, or attorney for the business entity.

eV'Intermediary," for purposes of this rule, means, a person who actively participates in the facilitation of

the contract or neootiatinq the contract, includinq a broker, adviser, attorney, or representative of or aqent

for the business entity who:



(1) receives compensation from the business entity for the person's participation:

(2) communicates directly with the qovernmental entity or state agency on behalf of the business entity

regarding the contract: and

(3) is not an employee of the business entity.

§46.5. Disclosure of Interested Parties Form

(a) A disclosure of interested parties form reouired by section 2252.908 of the Government Code must be

filed on an electronic form prescribed by the commission that contains the following:

(1) Tfie name of the business entity filing the form and the city, state, and country of the business entity's

place of business:

(2) The name of the governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form

is being filed:

(3) The name of each interested party and the citv. state, and country of the place of business of each

interested party:

(4) The identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the

contract for which the form is being filed and a short description of the goods or services used by the

governmental entity or state agency provided under the contract: and

(5) An indication of whetfier each interested party has a controlling interest in the business entity, is an

intermediary in the contract for which the disclosure is being filed, or both.

(b) The certification of filing and tfie completed disclosure of interested parties form generated by the

commission's electronic filing application must be printed, signed by an authorized agent of tfie

contracting business entity, and submitted to the governmental entity or state agency tfiat is the party to

the contract for which the form is being filed

(c) A governmental entity or state agency that receives a completed disclosure of interested parties form

and certification of filing shall notify the commission, in an electronic format prescribed by the

commission, of the receipt of those documents not later than the 30th day after the date the contract for

which the form was filed binds all parties to the contract.

(d) The commission shall make each disclosure of interested parties form filed with the commission under

section 2252.908(f) of the Government Code available to the public on the commission's Internet website

not later than the seventh business day after the date the commission receives the notice reguired under

subsection (c^ of this section.



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295

1 of 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 5 if Itiere are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

MVM Inc

Ashburn, VA United States

2 Name of governmentai entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Fort Bend County

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:

2017-273191

Date Fiied:

10/17/2017

Date Acknowledged;

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmentai entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

N/A

Language Analyst Services

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.IMC* irueresieu raiiy. |—,

PARWrN KARIMI
6 AFFIDAVIT PUBLIC NOTARY , q,. ag^rm, under pea&((y of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
REGISTRATION #7278378

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/31/201^ ̂  ^
Signature of authorized agent of comracting business entity

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said

20. , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

, this th I ̂  ̂ day of /"

xfgt/trvr PiC Z/L/14
TitlSignature of officer administering oath Printed name of officer administering oath e of officer administering oalti

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.3337



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295

lot 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

MVM Inc

Ash burn, VA United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that Is a party to the contract for which the form Is
being filed.

Fort Bend County

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:

2017-273191

Date Filed:

10/17/2017

Date Acknowledged:

10/24/2017

3 Provide the Identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or Identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

N/A

Language Analyst Services

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of Interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

5 Check only If there Is NO Interested Party.
0

6 AFFIDAVIT I swear, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct.

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said

20 , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

_, this the day of _

Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of officer administering oath Title of officer administering oath

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.3337




